# SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-EAST COAST BAYS BOROUGH PART Lot 50, D.P. 15800, being part Allotment 263, Taka-puna Parish, situated in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District: Area, 25.6 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1116, deposited in Head Office, Depart-ment of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red (SO Plan 45180) red (S.O. Plan 45180).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of May 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1116; D.O. 8/1/40)

#### Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being part of provisional State forest reserve No. 81, set apart by Proclamation dated the 24th day of May 1922 and published in *Gazette*, 1 June 1922, Vol. II, p. 1512 is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land, available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Wellington Land District-County of Horowhenua

SECTIONS 82-85 (inclusive) and part Ohau River Bed, Block VI, Waiopehu Survey District: Area, 51 acres and 33 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 26867).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of May 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 1912/891; D.O. 15/179; F.S. 9/3/164)

Member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust Appointed

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of May 1968

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the under-mentioned person to be a member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust.

Nominated by the Royal Society of New Zealand:

Richard Kenneth Dell, B.A., D.SC., DIP.ED.,

for a term of 3 years on and from the 1st day of April 1968.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 60/70/2)

Inclusion of an Area Added to the County of Malvern in the Selwyn Riding of the County of Malvern

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of May 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Counties Act 1956, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

# ORDER

The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby included in the Selwyn Riding of the County of Malvern.

## SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, Ellesmere County, containing 2,160 acres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at the junction of the middle lines of Hororata-Dunsandel Road and a road passing through Re-serves 3373 and 1763 and forming the south-eastern boundaries of Lots 5 and 6, D.P. 3012, and Rural Section 10806 and proceeding north-easterly along the middle line of the secondly described road and its production to the middle of the Selwyn River; thence south-easterly down the middle of that river to a point in line with the middle of the Hororata River; thence westerly generally to and along the middle of that river to a point in line with the western boundary of Rural Section 37597; thence southerly to and along that boundary and its production to the middle line of that road to the point of commencement. the point of commencement.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 197/728/1)

# Alteration and Extension of Boundaries of Upper Rakaia Pest Destruction District (Notice No. Ag. 10231)

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of May 1968

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

(1) This order may be cited as the Upper Rakaia Pest Destruction District Order 1968.
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
The boundaries of the Upper Rakaia Pest Destruction District, are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

<section-header><text> BOUNDARIES OF THE UPPER RAKAIA PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT

## P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.